## **RESOLUTION NO. 1121**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE TO ACCEPT JURISDICTION OF SW AVIATION BOULEVARD FROM CROOK COUNTY

WHEREAS, the majority of properties abutting SW Aviation Boulevard are within the City limits; and

WHEREAS, Crook County and City of Prineville desire to transfer jurisdiction of such road to the City; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Urban Growth Boundary Agreement between the City of Prineville and Crook County dated October 16, 2002, the City of Prineville agreed to assume responsibility for all County Roads within the city limits, after said roads have been improved to City road standards, except those standards related to curbs and sidewalks; and

WHEREAS, Crook County Road Department constructed SW Aviation Boulevard in 2005 that meet or exceed the City of Prineville Standards and Specifications except for curbs and sidewalks; and

WHEREAS, The City of Prineville Transportation Department has determined SW Aviation Boulevard to have a PCI rating of 95 and is in excellent condition; and

WHEREAS, by Order No. 2009-73 on December 2, 2009, the Crook County court offered, authorized and ordered relinquishment of jurisdiction of SW Aviation Boulevard to the City of Prineville.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Prineville that the City of Prineville accepts jurisdiction of SW Aviation Boulevard as depicted on Exhibit "1" attached here to.

Approved by the City Council this 8<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2009.

Signed by the Mayor this 8<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2009.

Mike Wendel, Mayor

ATTEST:

Steve Forrester, City Manager / Recorder